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Pixium Vision recently reported H119 financial results, with operating cash 

flows consistent with expectations. Importantly, the company announced 

improvements to the Prima Bionic Vision System (BVS), particularly with 

respect to the augmented reality (AR) glasses worn by patients, termed 

Prima 2. It plans to conduct feasibility testing on the second-generation 

system prior to commencing EU pivotal studies, which are now planned to 

start in H120 (vs H219 previously). This may de-risk the system prior to 

starting pivotal trials, but pushes back our EU and US commercialisation 

projections to 2023 and 2025, respectively, versus our prior forecasts of 

H222 and 2024, respectively. We now obtain a pipeline rNPV (including net 

cash) of €76.0m, vs €99.5m previously. 

Year end Revenue 
(€m) 

PBT* 
(€m) 

EPS* 
(€) 

DPS 
(€) 

P/E 
(x) 

Yield 
(%) 

12/17 2.5 (13.5) (1.02) 0.0 N/A N/A 

12/18 1.6 (8.1) (0.44) 0.0 N/A N/A 

12/19e 1.9 (11.3) (0.50) 0.0 N/A N/A 

12/20e 0.0 (20.9) (0.93) 0.0 N/A N/A 

Note: *PBT and EPS are normalised, excluding amortisation of acquired intangibles, 
exceptional items and share-based payments. 

12-month EU feasibility data confirms safety 

Pixium recently reported positive 12-month data on its initial (ongoing) five-patient 

EU Prima feasibility study in patients with advanced dry-AMD. This data is 

consistent with the six-month results reported in January, which showed that the 

patients, who had no central visual activity at enrolment, were all able to perceive 

light perception through the Prima system. Safety data is also favourable. 

Second-generation Prima aims to improve function 

Pixium plans to shortly announce more detail on its planned upgrades to the Prima 

system, which are designed in part to enable implanted dry-AMD patients to 

combine both prosthetic and natural residual vision. The second-generation system 

is based on the existing 378-electrode implant chip, but uses a new version of the 

augmented-reality glasses (Prima 2), which we expect to incorporate more 

advanced image processing and artificial intelligence functionality and is designed 

to enhance the visual experience for patients. Pixium plans to pursue feasibility 

testing on the upgraded system (employing Prima 2 glasses) in the five patients 

already enrolled and implanted in the existing EU feasibility study, and in five US 

patients as well. Pixium's current strategy assumes an EU pivotal study to start in 

H120 but the firm is pursuing several approaches to potentially accelerate 

development and it has ongoing discussions with the EU and US authorities. 

Valuation: Lowered to €76m on pivotal trial delay 

We believe Pixium’s cash on hand should be sufficient for it to maintain its 

operations into Q220, and we estimate that Pixium will raise €83m through 2021 to 

fund Prima development. We model these as debt financing. Given our updated 

launch timing estimates and after adjusting for €1.9m H119 net cash, we now 

obtain an equity valuation of €76m, or €3.39/share (vs €4.49/share previously).  
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H119 results broadly in line 

Pixium reported H119 results on 25 July 2019, with operating and net losses mildly above our 

expectations due to higher than expected expenses. It reported €1.06m in H119 revenue (primarily 

from subsidies and research tax credits), above our expectation of €0.8m. R&D costs were €3.88m 

(vs our €3.25m expectation), and the SG&A expense (excluding depreciation) was €2.02m (above 

our €1.4m forecast). R&D costs were largely attributable to running the ongoing feasibility studies 

(in both the EU and the US) and with developing and manufacturing the second-generation 

augmented reality (AR) glasses (‘Prima 2’) to be used with the Prima implant system in future trials, 

including the planned EU pivotal trial. Reported SG&A costs included a non-recurring non-cash 

charge of €0.81m reflecting a share-based payment provision relating to the departure of the 

company’s prior CEO. Excluding this charge, we calculate Pixium’s SG&A costs (excluding 

depreciation) would have been would been approximately €1.2m.  

Altogether, Pixium had a €5.08m operating loss (above our €4.15m estimate), and a €5.47m net 

loss (€0.25 per share), versus our expectation of a €4.49m net loss. Operating cash flow was a loss 

of €5.07m, comparable with our forecast of a loss of €5.17m. The company finished H119 with a 

gross cash position of €10.2m, and after removing gross debt of €8.35m, we calculate a 30 June 

2019 net cash position of €1.9m (slightly below our prior H119 net cash estimate of €2.2m).  

12-month EU feasibility study data confirm safety profile  

Pixium reported on 18 July 2019 positive 12-month data as part of the ongoing five-patient Prima 

European feasibility study. The 12-month data is consistent with the interim six-month results 

reported in January, which showed that after implantation and rehabilitation in patients in France 

with advanced dry-AMD (geographic atrophy, or GA), the Prima system met the primary endpoint, 

which was the successful elicitation of light perception in the central retinal area and visual field as 

measured by Octopus perimetry. None of the patients had remaining central visual activity at the 

time of enrolment. All patients received visual rehabilitation therapy subsequent to Prima 

implantation, and at 12 months, the company reported that most can identify letters and have some 

ability to identify sequences of letters, and have demonstrated increasing recognition speed over 

time. Safety data remained favourable, as there continue to be no device-related serious adverse 

events. Overall, the results demonstrate feasibility of the photovoltaic restoration of central vision in 

dry-AMD patients, while maintaining the residual peripheral natural vision.  

In parallel with this EU feasibility study, Pixium is undertaking a five-patient US feasibility study, 

being conducted at the University of Pittsburgh Medical Center and at Bascom Palmer Eye Institute 

(Miami, Florida). Management expects the first implantations to occur in H219. Pixium believes that 

12-month safety and performance data on all five patients will likely be sufficient for US regulators 

to allow a larger US (pilot) study to be started. We expect that study data from the US feasibility 

study should be available in 2021 and that recruitment for the US pilot study can potentially also 

begin in 2021 (vs our prior H220 forecast). The US feasibility study’s primary endpoint will be 

elicitation of visual perception of the Prima device, while secondary endpoints will include visual 

acuity (VA), measured by methods such as the Early Treatment Diabetic Retinopathy Study and 

Freiburg Visual Acuity & Contrast Test scales. 

New EU feasibility study planned using Prima 2 glasses 

Pixium has continued to work on making improvements to the Prima system and indicated that it 

expects to announce more detail on such upgrades soon, which are designed in part to enable 

implanted dry-AMD patients to combine both prosthetic and natural residual (ie peripheral) vision. 

As a reminder, the Prima system consists of the implanted subretinal chip as well as a specialised 

https://clinicaltrials.gov/ct2/show/NCT03333954
https://clinicaltrials.gov/ct2/show/NCT03392324
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pair of AR eyeglasses, whereby each photovoltaic pixel (on the implant) is independently controlled 

and self-powered by near-infrared light projected from glasses worn by the patient (the glasses 

consist of a camera and digital mirror projector, which emit a near infrared light pattern through the 

patient’s eye carrying the Prima implant, designed to be processed by the Prima implant’s 

pixels/electrodes). As part of these upgrades, Pixium will be implementing a new version of the AR 

glasses (Prima 2), which we expect to incorporate more advanced imaged processing and artificial 

intelligence functionality to enhance the visual experience of patients implanted with the current 

378-electrode Prima chip.  

To this end, the firm expects to pursue additional European feasibility testing on the second-

generation upgraded system (employing Prima 2 glasses) in the five patients already enrolled and 

implanted in the existing EU feasibility study. We also expect patients to be implanted in the 

ongoing US feasibility study will be employing this upgraded system. Data from both EU and US 

feasibility trials will be used in the planning and development of the EU pivotal study.  

We expect the current iteration of the Prima implant chip (378-electrode count) to remain 

unchanged until the firm receives an initial market approval. Once the Prima system receives 

market approval or clearance, we expect the company will then investigate human trials using 

higher-density Prima chips, which can theoretically provide higher visual resolution when implanted 

in patients. A discussion on next-generation Prima implant chips was included in our Outlook report.     

EU pivotal study to now start in H120 

Prior to commencing a CE-mark enabling EU pivotal study, Pixium prefers to have results on hand 

from feasibility studies with the upgraded Prima system (ie whether the new analytics and other 

improvements from Prima 2 will improve visual functionality and quality of life parameters). The 

company believes that having such data would raise the likelihood of success in the pivotal 

program, and could also better help coordinate development approaches for Prima in both the EU 

and US markets. Given its new strategy to obtaining human feasibility data on the upgraded Prima 

system first, the company has pushed back its expected timeline for commencing an EU pivotal 

study to H120, from H219, previously. However, Pixium is also pursuing several regulatory and 

clinical approaches to potentially accelerate development (and eventual product launch) and it has 

ongoing discussions with the EU and US regulatory authorities. Nonetheless, we are pushing back 

our base-case Prima commercialisation timeline assumptions. 

We continue to estimate the EU pivotal study may require 40–50 patients and will require 12 

months of follow-up safety and efficacy data for European regulators to provide CE mark approval. 

We now estimate that 12-month data from the EU pivotal study will be available in H122 (from 

H221, previously), leading to potential EU commercialisation (CE mark approval) in 2023 (from 

H222, previously). We expect that CE mark clearance (and EU launch) would occur 18–24 months 

earlier than US pre-market approval (PMA) and launch. We now model a potential US launch in 

2025 (from 2024, previously).  

Prima financial assumptions and forecasts 

As stated in our Outlook report, we estimate that the prevalence of geographic atrophy (GA) 

associated with dry-AMD would currently be approximately 1.1 million in the US and approximately 

1.4 million in Europe. 

Given that the current Prima iteration appears to provide VA in the 20/460 to 20/550 range (based 

on feasibility data to date), we continue to estimate that the target population will be those GA 

patients with below 20/400 (5%) VA, and we believe that this would represent about 15% of GA 

patients. In other words, we estimate 15% of patients with GA would have sufficiently poor central 

https://www.edisongroup.com/publication/prima-gearing-up-for-a-pivotal-year/23922
https://www.edisongroup.com/publication/prima-gearing-up-for-a-pivotal-year/23922
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vision to warrant potential consideration for Prima. Of these, we estimate that 30% would meet all 

remaining inclusion criteria and/or be suitable as potential responders (ie this considers that many 

of the AMD patients are in poor general health and/or have concomitant eye diseases, such as 

glaucoma or poor optical media transparency, which would render them ineligible for Prima). Given 

the above, we now estimate the target eligible GA-AMD treatment population for the current 378-

electrode Prima to be currently about 63,000 in Europe and 49,500 in the US. Our peak market 

share forecasts (of the eligible treatment population) remain unchanged at 7%. As we have pushed 

back our launch timelines as described above, our new financial forecasts are shown below.  

Exhibit 1: Financial forecasts for Prima in dry-AMD 

 2023e 2024e 2025e 2026e 2027e 

Europe      

EU patients with Dry AMD with GA (000) 1,471 1,486 1,501 1,516 1,531 

Percentage with 20/400 or worse visual acuity 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 

Percentage meeting all Prima eligibility criteria 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 

GA-AMD patients meeting all Prima eligibility criteria (000) 66.2 66.9 67.5 68.2 68.9 

Prima unit sales in EU 347 1,213 2,439 3,629 4,709 

Average revenue per treatment (€) 95,979 97,765 99,658 101,618 103,616 

Total EU revenue (€000) for PRIMA-AMD 33,287 118,635 243,033 368,727 487,977 

United States      

US patients with Dry AMD with GA (000) 1,156 1,168 1,179 1,191 1,203 

Percentage with 20/400 or worse visual acuity 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 

Percentage meeting all Prima eligibility criteria 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 

GA-AMD patients meeting all Prima eligibility criteria (000) 52.0 52.5 53.1 53.6 54.1 

Prima unit sales in US - - 306 1,234 2,285 

Average revenue per treatment ($) N/A N/A 156,680 159,521 162,624 

Total US revenue ($000) for PRIMA-AMD - - 47,915 196,906 371,594 

Assumed $/€ rate 1.12 1.12 1.12 1.12 1.12 

Worldwide total revenue (€000) 33,287 118,635 285,814 544,536 819,757 

Source: Edison Investment Research 

Financials  

We believe that Pixium’s mid-2019 funds on hand (€10.2m) should be sufficient for the company to 

maintain its operations and fund its Prima strategy into Q220. As stated previously, we calculate 

€1.9m in net cash after adjusting for €8.35m of gross debt (€2.49m in refundable advances, €4.38m 

venture loan, and €1.48m in short- and long-term lease debt).    

We have pushed back portions of our prior H219 and beyond R&D expenditure forecasts by about 

six months, given that the EU pivotal study is now only expected to start in H120 (vs prior 

assumptions of Q419). Altogether, we expect EU pivotal study related costs to peak in 2021 (as 

recruitment reaches completion). We now forecast 2019 and 2020 operating cash burn rates 

(excluding net interest) of €10.4m and €15.8m, respectively, versus our prior estimates of €9.7m 

and €16.9m, respectively. 

We expect that Pixium will seek to raise funds in H219, in order to expand its financial runway to 

fund the EU pivotal study. Our model continues to estimate that Pixium will raise €20m in H219 and 

€30m in 2020 in funding. We have increased our 2021 funding projection to €33m, from €25m 

previously, given that commercialisation and sales ramp for Prima will now occur a bit later than 

previously expected. As per usual Ed ison policy, our model assumes these sources will be in debt. 

We forecast th at all this funding should enable Pixium to complete the registration-enabling Prima 

clinical studies in the EU to reach commercialisation in Europe. In addition, positive cash flows 

resulting from EU sales should enable the completion of the US pivotal study. We continue to 

assume that Pixium will only start to become cash flow positive on a sustainable basis once Prima 

is launched (in 2023). 
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Valuation  

We continue to value Pixium using an rNPV approach, employing a 12.5% cost of capital. Our 

valuation is based solely on the Prima opportunity in Dry-AMD. We continue to apply a probability 

of success estimate for Prima-ARMD in our model of 15% and we assume a forex rate, for US 

sales, of $1.12/€. 

After pushing our EU commercialisation timelines by about six months and our US market launch 

assumptions by 12 months, and rolling forward our estimates, we now obtain a pipeline rNPV 

(enterprise value, excluding net cash) of €74.1m, versus €91.7m previously. After including €1.9m 

in net cash at 30 June 2019, we obtain an equity valuation of c €76.0m, or €3.39 per share 

(compared to €4.49 previously). 

Exhibit 2: Pixium Vision rNPV assumptions 

Product contributions  Indication Status rNPV  
(€m) 

rNPV/ 
share (€) 

Probability 
of success 

Launch 
year 

Peak WW 
sales (€m) 

Prima (net of R&D & marketing 
costs) 

Age-related macular degeneration 
with geographic atrophy 

Human 
feasibility trials 

149.5 6.66 15.00% 2023 (EU) & 
2025 (US) 

1,096 in 2029 

Corporate costs & expenses        

G&A expenses   (20.0) (0.89)    

Net capex, NWC & taxes   (55.3) (2.47)    

Total rNPV   74.1 3.30    

Net cash (H119)   1.9 0.08    

Total equity value   76.0 3.39    

FD shares outstanding (000) (H119)   22,449     

Source: Edison Investment Research 
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Exhibit 3: Financial summary 

  €000s 2016 2017 2018 2019e 2020e 2021e 

Year end 31 December   IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS 

PROFIT & LOSS          

Revenue     2,516 2,535 1,598 1,856 0 0 

Cost of Sales   (141) (1,124) (41) 0 0 0 

General & Administrative   (2,953) (5,324) (1,508) (3,423) (2,900) (2,973) 

Research & Development   (10,869) (7,817) (6,184) (7,880) (13,000) (18,000) 

EBITDA     (11,448) (11,731) (6,135) (9,447) (15,900) (20,973) 

Depreciation   (1,051) (936) (677) (478) (515) (930) 

Amortization   0 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating Profit (before exceptionals)   (12,499) (12,666) (6,812) (9,925) (16,415) (21,902) 

Exceptionals   0 0 (5,483) 0 0 0 

Other   0 0 0 0 0 0 

Operating Profit   (12,499) (12,666) (12,294) (9,925) (16,415) (21,902) 

Net Interest   58 (876) (1,277) (1,374) (4,483) (8,021) 

Profit Before Tax (norm)     (12,441) (13,542) (8,088) (11,298) (20,898) (29,923) 

Profit Before Tax (FRS 3)     (12,441) (13,542) (13,571) (11,298) (20,898) (29,923) 

Tax   0 0 0 0 0 0 

Profit After Tax and minority interests (norm) (12,441) (13,542) (8,088) (11,298) (20,898) (29,923) 

Profit After Tax and minority interests (FRS 3) (12,441) (13,542) (13,571) (11,298) (20,898) (29,923) 

         Average Number of Shares Outstanding (m)  12.7 13.3 18.5 22.4 22.5 22.5 

EPS - normalised (€)     (0.98) (1.02) (0.44) (0.50) (0.93) (1.33) 

EPS - normalised and fully diluted (€)     (0.98) (1.02) (0.44) (0.50) (0.93) (1.33) 

EPS - (IFRS) (€)     (0.98) (1.02) (0.73) (0.50) (0.93) (1.33) 

Dividend per share (€)   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

         BALANCE SHEET         

Fixed Assets     10,184 9,649 3,666 5,073 6,959 8,029 

Intangible Assets   8,205 7,680 2,623 2,527 2,527 2,527 

Tangible Assets   1,979 1,970 1,042 2,546 4,432 5,502 

Current Assets     17,405 14,241 17,756 26,055 33,369 35,475 

Short-term investments   0 0 0 0 0 0 

Cash   14,244 10,532 15,629 23,091 30,405 32,511 

Other   3,161 3,710 2,126 2,964 2,964 2,964 

Current Liabilities     (2,836) (2,752) (2,044) (1,810) (1,810) (1,810) 

Creditors   (2,836) (2,752) (2,044) (1,527) (1,527) (1,527) 

Short term borrowings   0 0 0 (283) (283) (283) 

Long Term Liabilities     (1,505) (9,302) (8,023) (28,266) (58,266) (91,266) 

Long term borrowings   (1,333) (9,130) (7,870) (28,070) (58,070) (91,070) 

Other long term liabilities   (172) (172) (153) (196) (196) (196) 

Net Assets     23,248 11,836 11,355 1,051 (19,749) (49,573) 

         CASH FLOW         

Operating Cash Flow     (11,188) (10,605) (6,174) (10,427) (15,803) (20,873) 

Net Interest    58 (876) (1,277) (1,374) (4,483) (8,021) 

Tax   0 0 0 0 0 0 

Capex   (148) (191) (31) (415) (2,400) (2,000) 

Acquisitions/disposals   0 0 0 0 0 0 

Financing   (0) 519 14,068 923 0 0 

Net Cash Flow   (11,279) (11,153) 6,587 (11,292) (22,686) (30,894) 

Opening net debt/(cash)     (24,190) (12,911) (1,401) (7,760) 5,262 27,948 

HP finance leases initiated   0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other   (0) (357) (228) (1,729) 0 0 

Closing net debt/(cash)     (12,911) (1,401) (7,760) 5,262 27,948 58,842 

Source: Pixium Vision accounts, Edison Investment Research  
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General disclaimer and copyright  

This report has been commissioned by Pixium Vision and prepared and issued by Edison, in consideration of a fee payable by Pixium Vision. Edison Investment Research standard fees are £49,500 pa for the production 

and broad dissemination of a detailed note (Outlook) following by regular (typically quarterly) update notes. Fees are paid upfront in cash without recourse. Edison may seek additional fees for the provision of roadshows 

and related IR services for the client but does not get remunerated for any investment banking services. We never take payment in stock, options or warrants for any of our services. 

Accuracy of content: All information used in the publication of this report has been compiled from publicly available sources that are believed to be reliable, however we do not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of 

this report and have not sought for this information to be independently verified. Opinions contained in this report represent those of the research department of Edison at the time of publication. Forward-looking information 

or statements in this report contain information that is based on assumptions, forecasts of future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable, and therefore involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other 

factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of their subject matter to be materially different from current expectations.  

Exclusion of Liability: To the fullest extent allowed by law, Edison shall not be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits, damages, costs or expenses incurred or suffered by you arising out or in 

connection with the access to, use of or reliance on any information contained on this note. 

No personalised advice: The information that we provide should not be construed in any manner whatsoever as, personalised advice. Also, the information provided by us should not be construed by any subscriber or 

prospective subscriber as Edison’s solicitation to effect, or attempt to effect, any transaction in a security. The securities described in the report may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of 

investors. 

Investment in securities mentioned: Edison has a restrictive policy relating to personal dealing and conflicts of interest. Edison Group does not conduct any investment business and, accordingly, does not itself hold any 

positions in the securities mentioned in this report. However, the respective directors, officers, employees and contractors of Edison may have a position in any or related securities mentioned in this report, subject to 

Edison's policies on personal dealing and conflicts of interest. 

Copyright: Copyright 2019 Edison Investment Research Limited (Edison). All rights reserved FTSE International Limited (“FTSE”) © FTSE 2019. “FTSE®” is a trade mark of the London Stock Exchange Group companies 
and is used by FTSE International Limited under license. All rights in the FTSE indices and/or FTSE ratings vest in FTSE and/or its licensors. Neither FTSE nor its licensors accept any liability for any errors or omissions in 
the FTSE indices and/or FTSE ratings or underlying data. No further distribution of FTSE Data is permitted without FTSE’s express written consent. 

 

Australia 

Edison Investment Research Pty Ltd (Edison AU) is the Australian subsidiary of Edison. Edison AU is a Corporate Authorised Representative (1252501) of Crown Wealth Group Pty Ltd who holds an Australian Financial 

Services Licence (Number: 494274). This research is issued in Australia by Edison AU and any access to it, is intended only for "wholesale clients" within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 of Australia. Any advice 

given by Edison AU is general advice only and does not take into account your personal circumstances, needs or objectives. You should, before acting on this advice, consider the appropriateness of the advice, having 

regard to your objectives, financial situation and needs. If our advice relates to the acquisition, or possible acquisition, of a particular financial product you should read any relevant Product Disclosure Statement or like 

instrument.  

 

New Zealand  

The research in this document is intended for New Zealand resident professional financial advisers or brokers (for use in their roles as financial advisers or brokers) and habitual investors who are “wholesale clients” for the 

purpose of the Financial Advisers Act 2008 (FAA) (as described in sections 5(c) (1)(a), (b) and (c) of the FAA). This is not a solicitation or inducement to buy, sell, subscribe, or underwrite any securities mentioned or in the 

topic of this document. For the purpose of the FAA, the content of this report is of a general nature, is intended as a source of general information only and is not intended to constitute a recommendation or opinion in 

relation to acquiring or disposing (including refraining from acquiring or disposing) of securities. The distribution of this document is not a “personalised service” and, to the extent that it contains any financial advice, is 

intended only as a “class service” provided by Edison within the meaning of the FAA (i.e. without taking into account the particular financial situation or goals of any person). As such, it should not be relied upon in making 

an investment decision. 

 

United Kingdom 

This document is prepared and provided by Edison for information purposes only and should not be construed as an offer or solicitation for investment in any securities mentioned or in the topic of this document. A 

marketing communication under FCA Rules, this document has not been prepared in accordance with the legal requirements designed to promote the independence of investment research and is not subject to any 

prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of investment research.  

This Communication is being distributed in the United Kingdom and is directed only at (i) persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments, i.e. investment professionals within the meaning of Article 

19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, as amended (the "FPO") (ii) high net-worth companies, unincorporated associations or other bodies within the meaning of Article 49 

of the FPO and (iii) persons to whom it is otherwise lawful to distribute it. The investment or investment activity to which this document relates is available only to such persons. It is not intended that this document be 

distributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other class of persons and in any event and under no circumstances should persons of any other description rely on or act upon the contents of this document.  

This Communication is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced by, further distributed to or published in whole or in part by, any other person. 

 

United States  

The Investment Research is a publication distributed in the United States by Edison Investment Research, Inc. Edison Investment Research, Inc. is registered as an investment adviser with the Securities and Exchange 

Commission. Edison relies upon the "publishers' exclusion" from the definition of investment adviser under Section 202(a)(11) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 and corresponding state securi ties laws. This report is a 

bona fide publication of general and regular circulation offering impersonal investment-related advice, not tailored to a specific investment portfolio or the needs of current and/or prospective subscribers. As such, Edison 

does not offer or provide personal advice and the research provided is for informational purposes only. No mention of a particular security in this report constitutes a recommendation to buy, sell or hold that or any security, 

or that any particular security, portfolio of securities, transaction or investment strategy is suitable for any specific person. 
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